SURFACE-MOUNT
NPN POWER DARLINGTON
TRANSISTORS
D72Y1.5D1,2
30 VOLTS
1.5 AMP, 10 WATTS
Designed for pulse motor drive, hammer drive applications,
switching applications, power amplifier applications.
Features:
• High DC Current Gain
: hFE = 4000(Min.) (VCE = 2V, IC = 150mA)
• Low Saturation Voltage
: VCE(sat) = 1.5V (Max.) (lc = 1A, IS = 1mA)
• Suffix "2" designates lead formed version
• See page 840 for mounting and handling considerations.
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
r _ _ _ _ _ _~_ _C~LLECTOR
BASE Of----::-th: .:
I I L- _______ J
EMITTER
maximum ratings (T A = 25° C) (unless otherwise specified)
RATING
Collector-Emitter Voltage
Collector-Base Voltage
Emitter Base Voltage
Collector Current - Continuous
Base Current - Continuous
Total Power Dissipation @ T A = 25° C
@Tc=25°C
Operating and Storage
Junction Temperature Range
thermal characteristics(1)
Maximum Lead Temperature for Soldering
Purposes: W' from Case for 5 Seconds
(1) See page 841 for thermal considerations.
SYMBOL
VCEO
VCBO
VEBO
IC
IB
PD
TJ. TSTG
607
:/2JJ ZJi!)J
CASE STYLE D-PAK
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES AND (MILLIMETERS)
sli ·0
~
.037
(0.95 MAX.) o
.098
(2.5 MAX.)
.24
(0.8 MAX.)
.043 ± .008
11.1 ±0.2)
-l '-to.6~~X.)
~ ;~~
JJ 1060~~x.)
063± .008
(1.6 ± 0.2)
~--'---~-----r---'----~
D72Y1.5D1,2 UNITS
30 Volts
30 Volts
10 Volts
1.5 A
0.15 A
1.0 Watts
10
-55 to +150 °C
235
electrical characteristics (T A = 250 C) (unless otherwise specified)
CHARACTERISTIC I SYMBOL I MIN TYP MAX UNIT
off characteristics
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage
V(SR)CEO 30 - - Volts
(IC = 10mA, Is = 0)
Collector Cutoff Current
Icso 10 p.A (VCS = 30V, IE =0)
- -
Emitter Cutoff Current
IESO -10 p.A (VES = 10V, IC = 0)
- -
second breakdown
I Second Breakdown with Base Forward Biased FBSOA SEE FIGURE 10
on characteristics
DC Current Gain hFE 4000 - - -
(IC = 150mA, VCE = 2V)
Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage
VCE(sat) - - 1.5 V (Ic = 1A, Is = 1mA)
Base-Emitter Saturation Voltage
VSE(sat) - - 2.2 Volts (Ic = 1A, Is = 1mA)
switching characteristics
Turn-on Time VCC = 15V ton - 0.18 - p's
Storage Time IS1 = -IS2 = 1mA tstg - 0.6 -
Fall Time Duty Cycle ~ 1% tf - 0.3 -
600
COMMON EMITTER I
OUTPUT TC=25'C I
500 60
<
.§. 400 150 J:l
f-
r 50
I
Z
I1J
0:: 40
0::
:::J
U
300
I
0::
0
f-
U
30
FIG. 1 SWITCHING TIME TEST CIRCUIT
I1J
..J
..J 200 0
U
J
20
I
100 IS= lOIlA
) 0
o
o 2 3 4 5 6
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
FIG. 2 IC - VCE
608
i
J:l
l-
I
I,)
a:
f:!
fd
::I
8
~
'" z
.~
I-
t
:;)
I,)
g
eoo
eoo
'100
300
200
100
0 0
20.000
10.000
5.000
3.000
1.000
500
30Q
0.002
I)
~
COMMON EMITTER I
TC" l00'C I
600
35 500
I""'" 30
I <" 400
oS
25 J:l
I-
Z w
20
a: 300 a:
:J
U
a:
15 ~ 200
.J
.J
0
10 U
le"5~
100
0
3 4
0
5 6 0
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
FIG.3 IC· VCE
COMMON EMITTER
1.0 VCE" 2V
0.8
g
J:l 0.6
l-
ii)
a:
a:
:;)
U
a: 0.4
~
~
.J
0
U 0.2
o o 0.4
Tc" lOO'C
25
-50
~
COMMON EMITTER
VCE" 2V
0.01 0.03 0.1 0.3
COLLECTOR CURRENT IC (AI
FIG. 6 hFE - IC
I
u
§
" Xl 0
~ 'I'
I I J
I I
~'1 / ~I
0.8 1.2 1.6
eASE EMITTER VOLTAGE VeE (VI
FIG. 5 IC - VSE
z
0
~
~>
1--
;Iii
ffiw
I:~
:qlj
'1'<
~~
tg
w
.J
.J
0
I,)
3
609
10
5
3
0.5
0.3
0.1
0.002
COMMON EMITTER I
Tc" 50'C
)
2.0
160
r 140
It"'"
r
/'
r
120
100
60
60
I
40
18" 20~A
0
234
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (VI
FIG. 4 IC - VCE
2.4
COMMON EMITTER
Ielle" 1000
Tc"50'C -
\ 25
100
I I "I
0.01 0.03 0.1 0.3
COLLECTOR CURRENT IC (AI
FIG. 7 VCE(sal)· IC
6
3
w
~
~
z
0
;::-
~'::.
~I
0:>
~
:;
w
W
~
30
10
3
!--
==
f=
0.5
0.3
0.1
0.002
COMMON EMITTER
IC/IS = 1000
TC=-55°C
25
100
0.Q1 0.03 0.1 0.3
COLLECTOR CURRENT IC (A)
FIG. 8 V"E(sat) - IC
3
~
.9
!z w
0:
0:
::l
0
0:
§ 0.5
w
-' -'
0 ~~
0 0.3
0.1
<D
10
I\,
z B
0 ;::
~
~
\
~ 6
C
ffi~
~,p
4
0:
~
&l
-'
<D
I"" "--'
0
0 <D
o
2 o 40
I II
III
IC MAX (PULSED) :r:
I~ ICMAX I O"" .... -;f.-
(CONTINUOUS)
;, "" " (I~ O~
"!t" '-... "" '\. 'b. ,,~
I '" ~,'\.
ILL . '\ l'\..\.
M SINGLE NONREPETITIVE PULSE
Tc = 25°C
CURVES MUST SE DERATED LINEARLY r--
WITH INCREASE IN TEMPERATURE
5 10 30
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
<DTc= Ta
INFINITE HEAT SINK
<D CERAMIC SUBSTRATE.
SOx SO xO.Bmml
<D NO HEAT SINK
I\.
I\.
\
l\.
......... \
r-- ...... ~\.
x
~
S
~
80 120 180 180
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE Ta (OC)
FIG.9 PC-Ta
SO
FIG. 10 SAFE OPERATING AREA
610
200 240